

No. 20-1104.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS.

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Team No. T1014

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    THE TOPANGA CESSION IS NOT WITHIN THE MAUMEE RESERVATION BECAUSE THE TREATY WITH THE WENDAT ABROGATED THE TREATY OF WAUSEON AND THE MAUMEE ALLOTMENT ACT OF 1908 DIMINISHED THE MAUMEE RESERVATION.....	5
A.    The Treaty With the Wendat Abrogated the Treaty of Wauseon.....	6
B.    The Maumee Allotment Act of 1908 Diminished the Maumee Reservation.....	7
1.    The Statutory Text of the Maumee Allotment Act Includes Explicit Language of Diminishment.....	9
2.    The Legislative Records of the Maumee Allotment Act Demonstrates a Contemporaneous Understanding that Congress Intended to Diminish the Maumee Reservation.....	10
3.    The Subsequent Jurisdiction and Demographic History of the Land Supports Diminishment.....	11
C.    The Topanga Cession is Within the Indian country of the Wendat Reservation Because the Wendat Allotment Act of 1890 Did Not Diminish the Wendat Reservation.....	12
1.    The Statutory Text of the Wendat Allotment Act Does Not Demonstrate Diminishment .....	13
2.    The Surrounding Circumstances of the Act Fail to Reveal an Intent to Diminish.....	15

3.	The Subsequent Jurisdiction and Demographics of the Land Are Not Indicative of Diminishment.....	16
II.	THE TPT IS BARRED BY BOTH DOCTRINE OF INDIAN PREEMPTION AND INFRIENGMENT.....	17
A.	The Federal Government’s Comprehensive Regulation of both Housing and Health Care for Tribal Citizens Preempts the State’s Attempt at Imposing the TPT on the WCDC’s Residential-Commercial Complex...	17
1.	The Federal Interest.....	18
2.	The Tribal Interest.....	19
3.	The State Interest.....	20
4.	Balancing the Interests.....	21
B.	The TPT Infringes on the Tribe’s Right to Create Their Own Laws and be Governed by Them.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	5, 10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	6
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U. S. 481 (2016).....	8, 16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	8
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	6
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. (1965).....	18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	17, 21
<i>Washington v. Confederate Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Washington v. Wash. Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	6
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	17

### Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	5, 12
Indian Health Care Improvement Act of 1976 (25 U.S.C 1601).....	18
Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, 110 § 4016.....	18
Transactional Privilege Tax. 4 N.D.C. §212.....	4, 20

### Other Authorities:

23 Cong. Rec. 1777-1780 (Jan. 14. 1892).....	15
42 Cong. Rec. 2345-2347 (May 29,1908).....	11
Cong. Globe, 35 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. 5411-5412.....	7
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908).....	9
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404.....	6
Treaty With the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749.....	6, 18
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892).....	14
